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Preface 

Ever since the discovery of genuine Manichaean texts from Tun-huang and 
Turfan at the beginning of this century, the study of Manichaeism has been an 
interdisciplinary one, (tawing together classicists, orientalists, theologians and 
historians. A trans-cultural survey of the history of Manichaeism therefore 
requires no justification. Mani, the founder of the religion, had intended that it 
should be preached in every part of the known world. Any attempt, therefore, at 
a missionary history of Manichaeism must inevitably involve the crossing of the 
boundaries of established academic disciplines. I have based my research, as far 
as I am able, on a study of the original sources in Greek, Latin, Syriac, Middle 
Persian, Parthian and Chinese. Since I have no first-hand knowledge of the 
sources in Sogdian, Uighur and Arabic, the history of the sect in Muslim Iraq 
and in the Uighur Kingdom of QoCo can only be sketched in outline. However, 
although the main focus of the book is on the history of the sect in the Later 
Roman Empire and China (from late Tang to early Ming), I have provided the 
readers with what I hope is an adequate introduction to the principal tenets of 
Mani's teaching and the main facts about his life. The successful decipherment 
of the Cologne Mani Codex which contains accounts of the formative years of 
Mani's life has brought about revolutionary changes to the study of Manichaeism 
and most standard introductory works or articles in reference books are now 
seriously in need of revision. A great deal of new material on the history of the 
sect has also come to light through the continuing publication of Manichaean 
texts from Turfan and from archaeological finds in China. This work endeavours 
to show how this material has broadened and deepened our knowledge of the 
missionary history of this extraordinary gnostic world religion. 

This book grew out of a doctoral dissertation in Literae Humaniores for the 
University of Oxford which was completed in 1981.1 am greatly indebted to my 
three supervisors who at various stages offered me indispensable help and 
guidance. Prof. Peter R. L. Brown has consistently nurtured my interest in the 
interdisciplinary study of history. His own signal contributions to the study of 
Manichaeism and the age of Augustine have been a constant source of 
illumination. Dr Sebastian Brock introduced me to the complex world of early 
Syriac Christianity. His immense learning on the subject was an invaluable asset 
to me and his willingness to find time to deal with my problems, no matter how 
trivial, was exemplary. Prof. P. van der Loon undertook the arduous task of 
checking and improving my translations from Chinese sources and saved me 
from innumerable careless errors. He also kindly drew my attention to a hitherto 
unnoticed passage in the Taoist Canon on Manichaeism in south China which 
provides some interesting new information. 

Prof. Mary Boyce acted as my unofficial external supervisor on the Iranian 
aspects of the work and I am grateful to her for taking the trouble to read and 
comment on substantial parts of the work. I have learned much from her about 
the history and culture of Sassanian Iran as well as Manichaeism. Prof. Hans-
Joachim Klimkeit has been a constant source of encouragement and advice. I 
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would like to thank him in particular for his translations into English of a 
Manichaean historical text in Uighur. Similarly, I would like to express my 
sincere gratitude to Dr and Dr (Mrs) G. Stroumsa for supplying me with a 
translation from the Arabic of a section of the Annales of Eutychius which deals 
with Manichaeism in Roman Egypt. To my colleague, Mr Charles Morgan, I 
owe a special debt for the many hours we spent wrestling with the tortuous 
Greek of Titus of Bostra. The staff of the Inter-Library Loans division of the 
University of Warwick Library have been indefatigable in securing loans of 
obscure oriental texts from both British and foreign libraries. Without their help 
the work would certainly have much longer to accomplish. Mrs Janet Bailey, our 
Joint School Secretary, kindly undertook to type a substantial part of the final 
draft of my polyglottal manuscript, and I am greatly indebted to her skill and 
patience. 

The original research for this work was greatly facilitated by my election to a 
Junior Research Fellowship at Wolfson College, Oxford, which provided me 
with a stimulating academic environment for two years (1974-76). Two of the 
College's Senior Fellows, Sir Ronald Syme and the late Sir John Addis, both 
took considerable interest in my work and imparted freely of their considerable 
learning and mature judgement. It is indeed sad that the work was not completed 
before Sir John's sudden death in 1983. 

Many fellow Manichaean scholars have kept my knowledge of the subject up 
to date by generously sending me their publications. I am particularly grateful to 
regular communications from Professors Asmussen, Boyce, Henrichs, 
Klimkeit, Koenen and Ries, and from Drs Coyle, Sundermann, Stroumsa and 
Zieme. Mr Lin Wu-shu not only sent me his own works on Manichaeism but 
those of other Chinese scholars and has kindly translated two of my earlier 
articles on the subject into Chinese for publication in the People's Republic of 
China. 

My wife Judith has shared with me many of the joys and excitements of my 
research. Despite pressures of motherhood and her own academic work, she has 
found time to be my most valuable help and critic. Her loving care has sustained 
me throughout the writing of the book and has made the experience of it 
immensely enjoyable. My parents too gave me much encouragement and 
support, and to my late father especially I owe my love of the study of history. 

The publication of this book was made possible by a generous grant from the 
British Academy. I would also like to thank the Research and Innovation Fund 
of Warwick University for a further subvention towards the cost of publication 
and the Spalding Trust for a grant towards the cost of preparing the final 
manuscript. 

The Nuffield Foundation deserves to be mentioned although it has not 
directly funded the research for this book. It has generously supported my 
research into two related areas: Romano-Persian relations and the comparative 
study of Byzantine and Chinese (Buddhist) hagiography. Both these projects 
yielded much useful background information for this book and I would like to 
thank the many scholars who have assisted me with them, especially Mrs Marna 
Morgan, Mrs Doris Dance and my wife Dr Judith Lieu. Much of the first edition 
of the book was written during our three happy years of residence at Queen's 
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College, Birmingham, and we both owe much to the friendship of its staff and 
students as well as its excellent library facilities. 

Preface to the Second Edition 

The kind invitation by Prof. Martin Hengel to me and my wife to spend an 
academic year at Tübingen Universität as Humboldt Stipendiaten in 1989-90 not 
only provided me with the time but also with excellent facilities to expand and 
update my work. My wife and I would like to record our heartfelt thanks to 
Prof. Hengel and his wife for their generous hospitality. I would also like to 
thank him for offering to publish the second edition of my work in the 
monograph series of which Prof. Hengel is the joint-editor. The unstinting 
support of the Humboldt Stiftung, in the provision both of a Stipendium and of 
travel grants, enabled me to use the excellent library facilities in more than one 
academic institution in both the Federal Republic of Germany and the then 
German Democratic Republic. I am particularly grateful to Prof. Böhlig for 
much helpful discussion on Manichaean texts in Coptic and for the kind 
hospitality shown to us by him and his wife while we were in Tübingen. I am 
grateful too to Dr Sundermann of the Akademie der Wissenschaften (Berlin) for 
an invitation to lecture at the Akademie and for much helpful discussion on 
Manichaean texts in Middle Iranian. We would also like to thank him and his 
wife for their kindness during our brief stay in Berlin. I am grateful too to Dr 
Sundermann's colleague, Dr Thilo, for showing me the then unpublished 
fragments of Chinese Manichaean texts from Turfan. 

To Mrs Jean Dodgeon and Mrs Sheila Vince I owe an enormous debt for 
their help with the task of proof-reading. Their alertness has saved me from a 
host of embarrassing errors and I alone am responsible for those which have 
gone undetected. I would also like to thank Dr Iain Gardner of Edith Cowan 
University, Western Australia, Dr Erica Hunter of the Oriental Faculty of 
Cambridge University and my colleague Frank Beetham for much helpful 
advice, especially on points of translation from Coptic, Syriac and Classical 
texts. Since returning from Germany, I have become co-director of the Data 
Base of Manichaean Texts and Dictionary of Manichaean Terms and Concepts 
projects. To my co-directors, Dr Peter Bryder (Lund) and Prof. Alois van 
Tongerloo (Leuven), and their wives, I would like to express my gratitude for 
their support and hospitality. I have been able to derive much useful material 
from the project for the preparation of the text of this second edition and I would 
like to thank the main grant-givers of the project, i.e. the British Academy, the 
Royal Swedish Academy of History and Letters, the Society of Antiquaries 
(London), the Spalding Trust, and the Committee for Research and Innovation 
of Warwick University for their generous support. Finally, I would like to thank 
Dr Rachel Parkin and Mr. Ian Drummond of Computer Services of Warwick 
University for the help which they have offered me in the production of the 
camera-ready manuscript of this book. The generous provision of a machine-
readable version of the Codex Manichaicus Coloniensis by Prof. L. Koenen 
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(Ann Arbor, Michigan and Köln) greatly eased the task of type-setting the 
citations from the Codex in the foot-notes. I am also grateful to his colleague at 
Köln, Dr Cornelia Römer, for enabling me and my wife to examine parts of the 
Codex. Finally I would like to thank the editor(s) of the Bulletin of the School of 
Oriental and African Studies for permission to reproduce a long citation from 
Prof. D. N. MacKenzie's translation of Mani's Säbuhragän in the second 
chapter of this book and Penguin Books (London) for permission (by 
arrangement) to reproduce Map 4, "The Silk Road from China to the Roman 
Orient", from W. Willetts Chinese Art, I (London, 1958) as Map 2 in this book. 

Information concerning a new discovery of Manichaean texts at Kellis in 
Egypt by archaeologists working under the leadership of Dr Jeffrey Jenkins of 
Melbourne University, Australia, reached me when the manuscript of this 
second edition was already in the final stages of completion. As it will be several 
years before the texts are fully accessible to scholars, I have decided to proceed 
with the publication of this second edition in the hope that it will be of use to 
scholars working on the newly discovered texts. 

Samuel N. C. Lieu 
Warwick University 
December, 1991 
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Chapter One 

The Gnosis of Mani 

(1) Mesopotamia in the Late Parthian Period 

The social and political history of Mesopotamia, the Land of the Two Rivers, in 
the pre-Islamic period is characterised by periodic changes of hegemony.1 The 
cycle of ancient empires which earned the region the epithet of 'the Cradle of 
Civilisation' was completed by the coming to power of the Persians under 
Cyrus the Great (559-529 B. C.). In its heyday the Achaemenid Empire held 
complete sway over the Near East from the foothills of the Hindu Kush to the 
straits of the Bosporus and the sandy wastes of Libya. This first ever world 
empire was brought abruptly to an end by the brilliant victories of Alexander of 
Macedon, especially his defeat of Darius at Gaugamela (331 B. C.) which gave 
him control of Mesopotamia and Iran.2 After his death Greek political domin-
ation and cultural influence were maintained in the region by the Seleucids who, 
after the treaty of 278 B. C. with Macedon, were confirmed in their possession 
of the eastern provinces of Alexander's empire.3 Seleucus I Nicator (c. 358-281 
B. C.) founded a new and important city on the right bank of the Tigris some 
ninety miles north-east of the ancient city of Babylon.4 Throughout the 
Hellenistic period, the city of Seleucia was a thriving outpost of Greek culture 
as well as being a prosperous river-port and the administrative capital of the 
eastern half of the Seleucid empire.5 Although Greek culture in Mesopotamia 
was largely an urban affair and enjoyed mainly by the upper echelons of 
society, it contributed to the region's cosmopolitan outlook and laid the 
foundations for westward diffusion of oriental ideas and cultural influences, 
especially those of a religious nature, from the more Hellenised regions of the 
Near East such as Syria, Palestine, Asia Minor and Egypt.6 

The Parthians who became overlords of Mesopotamia c. 141 B. C. were 
determined to preserve the social and economic structure of the region and to 
this end they openly expressed their admiration for Greek culture, especially in 

1 Cf. Larsen, 'The tradition of empire', pp. 77-90 and PW, s. v. 'Mesopotamien', cols. 
1134.51-1140.10 (Schachermeyr). 

2 On Alexander in Mesopotamia, see esp. Schachermeyr, Alexander in Babylon, passim, 
and Berve, Alexanderreich, I, pp. 258-59,260-63,292-96. 

3 Justinus, XXV,1,1. Cf. PW, s. v. 'Antiochos I (21) Soter', col. 2453.19-31 (Wellmann). 
4 Appianus, Syriaca 58. Cf. Hopkins, Topography, pp. 149-50, PW, s. v. 'Seleukeia (am 

Tigris)', cols. 1160.18-1162.26 (Streck) and Oppenheimer, Babylonia Judaica, pp. 207-223. 
5 Cf. Hopkins, Topography, pp. 154-55 and PW, art. cit., cols. 1164,44-1166,38 and 

1169,31-1170,35. See also Neusner, History, I, pp. 6-10. 
6 On the limitations of Hellenism in Mesopotamia and especially the acceptance of non-

Greek elements by royal administration, see Sherwin-White, 'Seleucid Babylonia', pp. 15-30. 
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the fields of art and architecture.7 Documents and inscriptions of this period 
found in Dura Europos, Susa and AvrOman show that Greek remained in use as 
an administrative language in former Greek colonies of Mesopotamia and the 
adjacent parts of Iran.8 The importance of the Greek communities and their 
culture within the Parthian empire was clearly recognised by the Arsacids, who 
chose to strike coins with legends in a debased Greek alphabet which displayed 
among others the title of 'Philhellenos'.9 The propaganda value of Parthian 
cultural policy towards the Greeks in the Near East, however, diminished 
rapidly as the Greeks of Europe and Asia Minor found a new champion of 
Hellenism in the emergent power of Rome. The initial conflict between the 
Roman and Parthian empires saw the complete defeat of Crassus near Carrhae 
in 53 B. C. and the severe mauling of Mark Antony's legions in Media seventeen 
years later.10 The victories brought Parthian control to Upper Mesopotamia and 
for much of the early part of the Common Era Rome remained on the defensive. 
The disaster which befell Crassus served as a salutary warning against ill-
conceived ventures across the Euphrates. 

Within Mesopotamia, the metropolis of Seleucia was little affected by the 
change of hegemony. The city was not stormed and suffered nothing more 
serious than verbal reprimands from the Parthians when her inhabitants were 
accused of aiding the Seleucids and later the Romans.11 She was even spared 
from having a Parthian garrison as the Arsacids appreciated her strategic and 
economic importance by establishing their winter capital at the former Greek 
settlement of Ctesiphon on the opposite bank of the river.12 From there, they 
could enjoy the cultural life and the economic benefits which the Greek city had 
to offer. A much-quoted example of the popularity of Greek culture among the 
Parthian royals is that it was in the middle of a performance of Euripides' 
Bacchae at the court that the severed head of the defeated Crassus was brought 
on stage as part of the mutilated limbs of Pentheus.13 The city minted its own 
coins and retained its political institutions into the first century A. D. According 
to Tacitus, Seleucia still possessed a senate of three hundred citizens chosen for 
their wealth and wisdom as late as the last years of Tiberius (Augustus from 14-
31 A. D.). Tacitus' remark that when the senate and the people were at one they 
were united in their contempt for the Parthians and when they were at odds with 
each other they played the Parthians to their advantage testifies to the level of 

7 On this, see esp. Neusner, History, I, pp. 16-23 and idem, 'Parthian political ideology', 
pp. 40-59. 

8 Dura Europos: Welles et al. (edd.), Parchments and Papyri, docs. 18-20, 22, 24 etc., p. 
98ff. Susa: Welles, Royal Correspondence, Doc. LXXV, pp. 299-306. AvrOman: Minns, 
•Parchments', pp. 29-30 and Nyberg, 'Pahlavi Documents', p. 209. 

9 See e.g. McDowell, Coins, p. 61 ff. See also Welles et al. (edd.), Parchments and Papyri, 
doc. 18, line 1, p. 100. 

1 0 Crassus: Plutarchus, Crassus 14,4-27,2, edd. Lindskog and Ziegler, and Dio Cassius, 
XL,21-4; Antony: Plutarchus, Antonius 38,2-52,3, edd. Lindskog and Ziegler. 

1 1 Strabo, geographia XVI,1,16, Diodorus Siculus, XXXIV,19 and Plutarchus, Crassus 32, 
1-6, edd. Lindskog and Ziegler. Cf. Debevoisse, Political History, p. 22, esp. n. 99. 

1 2 On Ctesiphon, see esp. Oppenheimer, Babylonia Judaica, pp. 198-207. 
1 3 Plutarchus, Crassus 33,1-5, edd. Lindskog and Ziegler. 
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autonomy which the city enjoyed despite the closeness of the Parthian capital.14 

Greek culture continued to flourish in former Hellenistic foundations in 
Parthian-held Mesopotamia and they may have even attracted Greek immigrants 
from adjacent parts of the Roman empire.15 

For most of the first century A. D., Armenia and the upper reaches of the 
Euphrates rather than Mesopotamia, were the scene of military confrontation 
between Rome and Parthia.16 Trajan's annexation of Arabia and the Nabataean 
kingdoms in 105, of Armenia in 114, and his lightning invasion of Meso-
potamia resulted in a major southward shift of Rome's eastern frontiers.17 By 
means of a well co-ordinated two-pronged attack, Trajan threw the Parthian 
defences in Mesopotamia completely off-balance.18 His capture of Ctesiphon 
and his eventual arrival at the head of the Persian Gulf showed the vulnerability 
of this important region of the Parthian empire to a determined Roman thrust 
down the Euphrates. Although Rome soon withdrew from Babylonia, her 
control over Upper Mesopotamia was now much firmer. Under the Antonines, 
Ctesiphon was once more raided by Roman forces, but of much greater 
strategic significance was the absorption of the kingdom of Osrhoene centred 
round the city of Edessa (ancient and modern Urfa), which became a Roman 
province after the successful eastern campaigns of Lucius Verus in 163-6.19 At 
the same time, Nisibis with its surrounding territory of Mygdonia became a 
Roman city and was later rewarded with the title of colonia by Septimius 
Severus.20 Edessa also became a colonia before 213/4, as indicated by a dated 
Syriac manuscript from Dura Europos.21 The latter, itself an important 
Hellenistic foundation, passed into Roman control in 165 and became one of 
Rome's line of watch-posts on the Euphrates which kept open both the 
important trade route to Palmyra and the invasion route to the Parthian capital.22 

This gradual extension of Roman power into Upper Mesopotamia gave Rome 
several vantage-points from which she could launch attacks against Parthian 
held Babylonia and the Trans-Tigritanian territories. The brief flag-showing 
campaign of Septimius Severus in 197/8 led once more to the flight of the 
Parthian court from Ctesiphon, and the ease with which this phase of the 
campaign was concluded provides ample proof of the superior position which 

1 4 Tacitus, annales, VI,42. 
1 5 Cf. Welles, 'Population', p. 274. 
1 6 Cf. Chaumont, 'L'Arménie', pp. 101-23, Debevoisse, Political History, pp. 175-202 

and Dillemann, Haute Mésop., pp. 268-72. 
1 7 Dio Cassius, LXVIII,17,2 ad fin., Fronto, principia historiae, 15, Arrianus, Parthica, 

frags. 41-78, ed. Roos, and Eutropius, VIII,3,1-2. 
1 8 Cf. Bertinelli, 'I Romani oltre ffiufrate', pp. 7-22. 
1 9 Dio Cassius, (Reliq.) LXXI,2,3, ed. Boissevain, iii, pp. 247-48 (= Xiph., pp. 258,31-

259,3). Cf. Drijvers, 'Hatra etc.', pp. 875-76. 
2 0 Dio Cassius, LXXV,3,2, ed. Boissevain, iii, p. 340,19-21. Cf. PW, s. v. 'Nisibis', cols. 

737,43-738,14 (Sturm). 
2 1 Cf. Welles et al. (edd.). Parchments and Papyri, doc. 28, line 4, p. 146. 
22 Ibid., pp. 5-10 and 22-46. See also idem, 'Population', pp. 253-54. 
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Rome now enjoyed on the Euphrates frontier.23 His son Caracalla, who desired 
to emulate the exploits of Alexander the Great, was leading an expedition 
against Parthian-held Adiabene when he fell to the dagger of an assassin at 
Carrhae. His praetorian prefect, Opelius Macrinus, who contrived his murder, 
was forced to take the field against the Parthian king Artabanus IV (old 
numbering V) near Nisibis after failing to negotiate a peaceful withdrawal of the 
Roman forces. The ensuing battle was a long drawn-out affair with crippling 
losses to both sides. Artabanus finally agreed to disengage after learning that his 
arch-enemy Caracalla was, in fact, dead.24 

Artabanus's pyrrhic victory at Nisibis was one of a series of disasters for 
the Parthians. Artabanus was the younger son of Vologeses V (reigned 190/1-
206/7) and at the time of the Roman invasion he was contending for the 
Parthian throne against his elder brother, Vologeses VI, then reigning in 
Ctesiphon.25 Frequent defeats by the Romans had not enhanced the reputation 
of the Arsacid dynasty. The intercontinental trade in silk and other exotics from 
which the Parthians derived considerable profit could hardly escape from the 
adverse effects of military set-backs along the frontier. As the Arsacids had 
never exercised strong central control over the provinces, the danger of 
secession was always present. A minor prince of Pars (Persis) by the name of 
Papak had declared independence from the Parthians c. 205-6 when Parthian 
attention was directed westward by the invasion of Septimius Severus.26 

Although he died two years later, his secession was not fully suppressed and he 
was succeeded first by his (eldest?) son ShapQr and later by Ardashlr. The latter 
wasted no time in turning the secession into a full-scale revolt against the 
Arsacids, justifying his action by claiming vengeance for the wrongs suffered 
by the Iranian people since the defeat of Darius III at the hands of Alexander of 
Macedón.27 Whether ancient Iranian national history could have survived so 
many centuries of Greek and Parthian rule to re-emerge as a rallying call is hard 
for us to ascertain.28 However, his appeal to patriotism might have struck a 
chord of approval among the more conservative elements of the Iranian society 
who did not entirely approve of the liberal outlook of the cultural and religious 
policies of their Parthian overlords. After conquering the neighbouring 

2 3 Dio Cassius, LXXXV.2-4, p. 339,1-340,7 and LXXV (Reliq. LXXVI),9,1-13,2, pp. 
346,16-350,6, Herodianus, 111,4, 7-5, 2 and 9 ,1-12 and SHA, Septimius Severus, 15-16. 

2 4 Dio Cassius, LXXVII (= Reliq. LXXVIII),18,1-LXXVIII,27,5, pp. 396,28-435,18, ed. 
Boissevain, Herodianus, IV,10,1-15,9, and SHA, Ant. Carac., 6,1-7,2 and Opel. Macr., 8,1-2. 
On the Roman Wars of the last Arsacids, see especially Bivar, Political history', pp. 95-7 and 
Frye, History, pp. 243-44. 

2 5 Cf. 'Artabanus', EI 2.649b-650a (Schippmann). 
2 6 The Chronicon Ecclesiae Arbelae, ed. Kawerau, pp. 22,2-23,7 (text) and pp. 41-2 (trans.) 

speaks of a war of suppression by the Parthians against the Persians during the reign of 
Vologeses V. Cf. Frye, 'Political History', pp. 117-8. The uncertainty over the authenticity of 
this source, however, limits its usefulness to our reconstruction of the history of the last years 
of Arsacid rule. See below, Chapter Two, note 17. 

2 7 Tabart, Annates, pp. 813-14, trans. NOldeke, pp. 3-4. Cf. 'ArdaSlr I, History', EI 2.372a-
373a (WiesehOfer). 

2 8 Cf. Yarshater, 'Were the Sasanians heirs to the Achaemenids?', passim, esp. p. 521 ad 
fin. See also Frye, 'Babak', EI 3.298b-299a. 
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principalities one by one, Ardashir finally challenged Artabanus to battle on the 
plain of Hormizdagan (mod. Gulbayagan, between Isfahan and Nihawand).29 

The result was a resounding victory for the rebels. According to al-Tabafl, the 
Arab historian who chronicled the rise of the new dynasty, Ardashir came out 
of his own lines to kill Artabanus with his own hands.30 In the same battle, his 
son Shapur also distinguished himself in valour. On that day (28 April, 224?)31 

the title of Shahanshah (king of kings) passed to Ardashir and a new Persian 
dynasty, that of the Sassanians (named after a remote ancestor Sasan, who was 
said to have been a superintendent of a fire temple at Istakhr), was inaugurated. 

Ardashir followed the example of his Parthian predecessors in establishing 
a major administrative centre near to the city of Seleucia. The latter had now 
been eclipsed in importance by Ctesiphon. It had ceased to be a river port 
because some time towards the end of the first century the Tigris changed its 
course after a violent storm. Instead of flowing between the Hellenistic city and 
a hillock called Coche, the Tigris carved a new channel to the east of the hillock 
leaving a dry valley between it and Seleucia.32 It seems that by the time of the 
invasion of Septimius Severas in 197/8 both Hellenistic Seleucia and the ancient 
city of Babylon were sparsely populated ruins.33 However, the geographical 
advantages formerly enjoyed by Seleucia were appreciated by Ardashir who 
founded a royal city bearing his name, Veh-Ardashir, between the Tigris and 
Seleucia with its fort on the hillock of Coche.34 The new city had a river 
frontage and together with Ctesiphon it formed a new conurbation which, 
although sometimes still called Seleucia-Ctesiphon, was more commonly 
referred to as the 'Twin Cities' (Syr. mdynt' trtyhyn V C O J é\ T A R<"CH_LJ Ü N , Ar. al-
Mada'irt). At some stage before mid-fourth century, Veh-Aradshir-Coche was 
the victim of a major flood with the Tigris carving a new channel through the 
city.35 It was the most important of all urban centres in the Sassanian empire, 
yet it was not the permanent venue of the court. The Sassanians made extensive 
use of provincial capitals like Hamadan, Istakhr, Bishapür, etc. as centres of 

2 9 Tabafl, Annales, pp. 814-8, trans. Nöldeke, pp. 4-13. Cf. Christensen, L'Iran, pp. 84-
96, Widengren, 'Establishment', pp. 733-745 and Frye, History, pp. 292-93 

3 0 Taban, Annales, pp. 819, trans. Nöldeke, p. 14. 
3 1 The date of the battle (or the day on which the rule of the Parthians ceased: 27th Nisan 

of the year 535 Sel.) is given only in the controversial Chronicon Ecclesiae Arbelae, p. 30,6-
8, ed. Kawerau: i^k^ dï.uc^ s-i-r -i\ i ^ y ji clld .^ûjjt rCuxizi r/\ -i~r • ^irax 

.^cui j i j j j r . ^JiiJin Cf. trans, p. 50. See also important discussion by 
Altheim-Stiehl in ibid., pp. 15-16 and Widengren, 'Establishment', p. 744. 

3 2 Cf. Fiey, Jalons, pp. 40-42, esp. figs. I-III. 
3 3 Dio Cassius, (Reliq.) LXXI.2 (= Xiph., p. 259,2-3), p. 248. Cf. Hopkins, Topography, 

p. 161. 
3 4 Tabafi, Annales, p. 819, trans. Nöldeke, pp. 15-16. Cf. Fiey, Jalons, p. 44, fig. III. 
3 5 Cf. Oppenheimer, Babylonia Judaica, pp. 226-234 and Matthews, Ammianus, pp. 140-

143. On Tigris floods recorded in Manichaean sources see e.g. CMC 109,14-20, edd. Koenen 
and Römer (cf. ZPE 1981, p. 217): n[Epie]l7tarr|ca|xev 5è [néxpi]l16c ou cpQaccojiev [eîc 
KxT|]lci<pcovxoc 7i[Epfî>vTEc]. I o7iT|vÎKa 8è [oicqc 7tÄ.T|]IpT(c t^c 6aX[<xccnc où 7tpof|]l2"eiv 
and Keph. LXI, pp. 152,27-153,11. See bélow, pp. 76-7. 
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imperial administration, a custom so well-known that it is even mentioned in the 
Chinese dynastic history of the Wei (220-64, compiled in the sixth century).36 

The picture we sometimes get of the Sassanian empire as a highly articulated 
bureaucracy centred on the Twin-Cities and foreshadowing the Ummayad 
caliphate with its administrative tentacles emanating from Baghdad was a later 
development brought about by the reforms of Chosroes I (531-79).37 

The years immediately after Hormizdagan saw the conquest of the eastern 
territories of the Parthians by Ardashlr. AbraSahr, Merv, Balkh, Chwarizim 
came under his suzerainty and he also received the submission of rulers from 
territories further east: KOshanshahr, Makuran and Turan.38 Having settled the 
affairs in the east to his satisfaction, Ardashlr turned his attention to his western 
frontiers and began to make forays across the Tigris which because of earlier 
Roman victories had become the boundary between the two empires instead of 
the Euphrates. However, his efforts to incorporate the kingdom of Armenia 
which was then ruled by a branch of the Arsacids into his new empire were 
successfully resisted.39 He then directed his attention to readjusting his frontier 
with the Romans, claiming that the entire mainland facing Europe contained by 
the Aegean Sea and the Propontis Gulf belonged to him by ancestral right in 
view of his claims to be a direct descendant of the Achaemenids.40 A 
contemporary Roman historian, Dio Cassius, speaks of a general lack of 
discipline and widespread demoralisation among the Roman troops in 
Mesopotamia, and large numbers of them went over to the enemy.41 He 
besieged the key frontier city of Nisibis and overran parts of Cappadocia before 
he was checked by a full-scale offensive launched against him in 231-33 by 
Alexander Severus along three main invasion routes.42 Ardashir's gains in the 
west were thenceforth limited. His forces raided the garrison town of Dura 
Europos on the Euphrates in 239 as indicated by epigraphical evidence43 and 
captured, probably in the same campaign, Carrhae and Nisibis.44 But his left 
flank was exposed to attack by forces from the semi-independent Arab kingdom 
of Hatra on the Tigris which had remained loyal to the Parthians. Its garrison 
was now augmented by detachments of Roman troops, as indicated by Latin 

36 Wei-shu, 102.2271. 
3 7 Cf. Frye, Golden Age, p. 8. 
3 8 Taban, Annates, pp. 819-20, trans. NOldeke, pp. 17-18. Cf. Widengren, art. cit. pp. 

745-56. 
3 9 Dio Cassius (Reliq.) LXXX,3,3 and Zonaras, XII,15, p. 572,18-19. 
4 0 Herodianus, VI,2,1-3,7. Cf. Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier, p. 16. On Alexander 

Severus and Ardashlr, see esp. Potter, Prophecy, pp. 370-80. 
4 1 Dio Cassius (Reliq.) LXXX,4,l-2, pp. 475,11-476,7. 
4 2 Herodianus, VI,5,1-6,6, SHA,Sev. Alex., 50,1-55,3 and Zonaras, XII.15, pp. 572,22-

573,2. For other sources and commentary, see Felix, Quellen, pp. 29-39. 
43 SEG 1 (1934) 743b, lines 17-19 (Greek graffito from the house of Nebuchelus). See 

also AE 1948, 124 (Greek epitaph found in a private house in the northwestern part of the 
Agora complex in Dura Europos dedicated to Julius Terentius, tribune of the Twentieth 
Cohort of Palmyrenes, who was probably killed in the fighting). 

4 4 Georgius Syncellus, chron. A. M. 5711, p. 674,3-4 and 5731, p. 681,6-9, CSHB and 
Zonaras, annates XII,15, pp. 572,20-571,2, CSHB. See commentary in Felix, Quellen, p. 40. 
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military inscriptions found among the ruins of the city.45 Hatra, which had 
earlier defied the triumphant armies of Trajan and Septimius Severus, held out 
for nearly a decade. It succumbed in the end to Shapur, son of Ardashlr, and 
then only through treachery and after a siege which lasted four years.46 

(2) The Teachings of Mani 

[When I was four and] twenty years old, in the year in which Dariadaxir [i.e. Ardashlr], ihc 
King of Persia, subjected the city of Hatra, and in which Sapores [i.e. Shapllr], his son, 
assumed the mighty diadem, in the month of Pharmuthi on the [eighth] day according to the 
moon [i.e. 18/19 April, 240], the most blessed Lord had compassion on me and called me to 
his grace and [immediately] sent to me [from there] my Syzygos [i.e. divine twin]... He is the 
one who is mindful of and informs (us) of all excellent counsels that come from our Father 
and from the good Right (Hand) which is from the beginning.47 

The speaker of these words and the claimant to the special divine revelation they 
implied was Mani, a native of Babylonia, who founded a world religion at the 
time when the political fortunes of the Sassanian dynasty were in the ascendant. 
The religion which bears his name, Manichaeism, not only found followers 
within Mesopotamia but also in the adjacent parts of the Roman empire and Iran 
within the lifetime of the founder (216-274 or 276). In the century which 
followed his death the religion achieved amazing missionary success in the 
Roman empire and came to be attacked at first as a subversive foreign religion 
and later as one of the most pernicious forms of Christian heresy. Although it 
was largely wiped out by severe persecution in the fifth and sixth centuries, it 
left a legacy of fear and hatred among mediaeval churchmen both in the Latin 
West and the Greek East. The term 'Manichaean' was used by church leaders to 
stigmatise the teachings of a number of Christian heretics such as the 
Messalians, the Paulicians and the Bogomils in Byzantium and the Paterenes 
and the Cathars or Albigensians in the west who had in common the view that 
the human body is intrinsically evil and therefore cannot be the creation of a 
good God. In the East, Manichaeism had established a firm base in eastern Iran 

4 5 Cf. Oates, 'Three Latin inscriptions', pp. 39-43 and improved texts in Drijvers, 'Hatra 
etc.', pp. 825-27. See also 'ArdaSlr I, History', EI 2.374a/b (Wiesehöfer). 

4 6 Taban, Annales, pp. 827-30, trans. Nöldeke, pp. 33-40. Cf. Drijvers, art. cit., pp. 827-
88 and Tubach, Im Schatten des Sonnengottes, pp. 236-38. That the city fell to treachery 
appears to be confirmed by the lack of signs of violent destruction among the extant remains. 
Cf. Milik, Dédicaces, p. 355. 

47 CMC 17,23-19,18, pp. 10-12, edd. Koenen and Römer (cf. ZPE, 1975, p. 21): [tke 5è 
xecctxpojv K a i £Ï]118• ( 1 )KOC i èxâ>v {)jtfjp!;a [èv] I xfiu E X E I a>i ûjrétaÇev "A l xpav xriv 
nôXiv Aap i âpK 4 ) 8a^ap 6 ßaciXeix trjc riEplciSoc, èv on K a i CancbpTic I ö ßaciXeüc ö v iôc 
aiixoîi I SitxSri(ia (léyicxov àvcK^S r i caxo , Kaxà xöv jifjva I xàv <Ï>apn.oû0i èv XTJ T^TI> 

•nl|iépai xfjc CEA .T |VT|C Ô nakap i toxaxoc K(v>)p(io)c èc7t E7i E | I E K a i 
¿ K [ ( Z ] I À . £C £ V eîc XT]V aùxoû ^älpiv Ka i ànécxeiXév |ioi I [...]..UC cvÇvyèv [|I.oi> xàv èv 
Ô64n HJEYCXXTH I [—(octo lineae perierunt) 1*9,(2) ^¿j ^vricxcap K a i (J.T|[VOXTIC] I jiaccov 
àpicxiov cu|ißo[-u]K4)X.iöv xûv èK xoû 7i(ax)p(ô)c xoû I rmExepou K a i xfjc àjtobipô Jipàxric 
SE^ICXC ÄYALÖRIC. 
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by the end of the fourth century and from there it would eventually be conveyed 
even further eastwards along the Silk Road to Bactria, Tochara and the Tarim 
Basin. In the eighth century it became the state religion of the Uighur Turks, 
one of the main military powers on the northern frontiers of China. Under their 
patronage the religion enjoyed greater diffusion in China. After the eclipse of 
the first Uighur empire in the ninth century, the religion continued to thrive in 
the Tarim Basin until the rise of Genghis Khan. In China it also survived as a 
secret religion in the southern coastal regions and traces of it can be found in the 
province of Fukien as late as the sixteenth century. The geographical spread of 
Manichaeism over the Eurasian land-mass rivals that of Islam and Christianity 
and its success is all the more remarkable in that it was achieved without 
military conquest and enforced conversions or the accompaniment of more 
advanced technology. 

The principal elements of Mani's teaching are contained in a canon of seven 
works which he wrote in the Aramaic dialect of southern Mesopotamia. They 
are: (1) the Living Gospel, (2) the Treasure of Life, (3) the Pragmateia, (4) the 
Book of Mysteries, (5) the Book of the Giants, (6) the Letters, (7) Psalms and 
Prayers:48 In addition, he made a summary of the main points of his teaching in 
Middle Persian which he presented to ShapQr I, with whom he had a particu-
larly cordial relationship. This work, the Sabuhragan, was so important that one 
sometimes finds it listed in the canon in place of Psalms and Prayers.49 None of 
these works has survived in a complete form, but a considerable number of 
citations from them can be found in the writings of the Church Fathers and in 
Syriac and Arabic writers who used them to demonstrate the absurdity of 
Mani's teaching. Fortunately, we are now no longer entirely reliant on these 
polemical writers for information on Mani's teaching and the text of his works. 
The extant corpus of genuine Manichaean texts has grown considerably since 
the end of the last century. From 1904-14, in four expeditions to Central Asia, 
German archaeologists led by Professors Albert von Le Coq and A. Griinwedel 
brought back to Berlin from sites of ruined Manichaean monasteries at Turfan in 
Sinkiang (China) several thousand fragments of Manichaean texts. These once 
constituted handsomely bound and beautifully illuminated manuscript codices 
but they had been mutilated by zealous Islamic conquerors in the fourteenth 
century. The texts are written in a number of Central Asian languages but 
Middle Persian, Parthian, Sogdian and Uighur predominate.50 In 1905 came 
the news of the discovery of a large hoard of manuscripts, mostly Chinese 
Buddhist texts, by Aurel Stein in the Temple of the Thousand Buddhas at Tun-
huang. Among them were three Manichaean texts in Chinese as well as a long 
confessional for the Manichaean Hearers in Uighur.51 

48 Keph. I, p. 7, 23-6, Horn. p. 25,2-6 and MNKFCFIL, 1880b,14-21. Cf. Tardieu, Le 
Manichéisme, pp. 64-7. 

4 9 See, e.g. al-Nadim, Fihrist, trans. Dodge, p. 798; Flügel, Mani, p. 103. Cf. Polotsky, 
Abriss, cols. 244,63-245,5. 

5 0 See esp. Catalogue, pp. ix-xxi. On fragments of Manichaean texts in Chinese from 
Turfan, see now Thilo, 'Einigie Bemerkungen', passim. 

5 1 Cf. Lieu, 'New light' pp. 401-05. 
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The West too made its contributions to this growing body of Manichaean 
texts. A Latin Manichaean manuscript was found in a cave near Tebessa 
(Theveste) in Algeria in 1918.52 More significantly, a sizeable collection of 
Manichaean codices in Coptic was shown to Professor Carl Schmidt in 1930 by 
an Egyptian dealer in Cairo, and their place of origin was eventually traced to 
Medinet Madi in the Fayoum near the former Hellenistic military settlement of 
Narmouthis.53 The find, totalling some two thousand leaves, contained: (1) the 
Letters of Mani, (2) the Psalm-Book,54 (3) the Kephalaia of the Teacher (i.e. 
Mani),55 (4) the Kephalaia of the Wisdom of my Lord Mani 56 (5) Synaxes 
(commentary?) on the Living Gospel, (6) a historical work which gave a life of 
Mani and the early history of the sect, (7) the Homilies,51 (8) some unidenti-
fiable leaves.58 Part of this find was acquired by the Chester Beatty collection in 
London (now Dublin), but the greater part of it went to the Prussian Academy 
in Berlin. The Letters and the historical work which were housed in Berlin were 
unfortunately lost in the chaotic aftermath of the second world war before they 
could be properly examined and studied.59 

These newly discovered texts have greatly enriched our knowledge of 
Manichaeism, although they have not yielded a canon of Mani's writings. The 
loss of the Letters from Berlin has deprived us of possessing a canonical work 
in its entirety. However, the texts from Turfan have so far yielded a number of 
fragments from the canonical works, especially from the Book of the Giants 

5 2 Cf. Alfaric, 'Un manuscrit', passim. Text reproduced in PL Suppl. 2.1378-88 and new 
critical edition by Merkelbach, 'Der manichäische Codex von Tebessa' in Bryder (ed.) 
Manichaean Studies, pp. 235-64. 

5 3 Cf. Mani-Fund, passim 
5 4 The second and better preserved part of the Psalm-Book containing the end of Ps. 218 

and numbered Psalms from 219 to 289 as well some unnumbered collections form the 
monumental edition (and translation) of C. R. C. Allberry, Manichaean Manuscripts in the 
Chester Beatty Collection, Vol. II, A Manichaean Psalm-Book, Pt. II (Stuttgart, 1938). The 
first part of the Psalm-Book, down to Ps. 218, is now available in a facsimile edition: 
Giversen, MCPCBL III. See esp. pp. viii-ix of the introduction on the division of the 
manuscript. 

55 Keph. I-CXXII ed. and trans. H.-J. Polotsky and A. Böhlig, Manichäische Handschriften 
der Staatlichen Museen Berlin, Kephalia, Vol. 1 (Lief. 1-10, Stuttgart, 1940) and Vol. 2, ed. 
and trans. A. Böhlig (Lief. 11/12, Stuttgart, 1966). A fuller version of Keph. CXXII can be 
found in A. Böhlig, 'Ja und Amen', ZPE 58 (1985) pp. 59-70 and reprinted in idem, Gnosis 
und Synkretismus, ii, pp. 638-53. 

5 6 Facsimile edition in Giversen, MCPCBL I. See esp. p. XIX and Tardieu, 'Un Kepha-
laion manichéen inédit', pp. 159-162, for the distinction between the Berlin and Dublin 
versions of the Kephalaia. See also Tardieu, art. cit. pp. 163-64 for an edition and trans, of pi. 
299,2-12 of the 'Dublin' Kephalaia. 

5 7 Ed. and trans. H. -J. Polotsky, Manichäische Handschriften der Sammlung A. Chester 
Beatty, Bd. I, Manichäische Homilien, (Stuttgart, 1934). Facsimile edition: Giversen, 
MCPCBL II. 

5 8 Cf. Böhlig, Mysterion, pp. 182-87. 
5 9 Cf. Gnosis III, p. 47. 
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and the quasi-canonical Säbuhragdn.60 No doubt, when it is fully published, 
the Synaxes on the Living Gospel in Coptic will shed some light on the text of 
the Living Gospel itself.61 On the other hand, the new texts, even if most of 
them are not of canonical status, are genuine writings of the sect and touch upon 
many fundamental aspects of its doctrines and history. The Kephalaia (of the 
Teacher), for instance, purports to be a record of Mani's discourses with his 
inner circle of disciples and a Manichaean work by the title of Kephalaia is listed 
by Epiphanius as one of the most important works of the sect.62 The Psalm-
Book has furnished us with one of the finest anthologies of Manichaean poetry 
and the Homilies contain much new information on the early history of the sect. 
These genuine Manichaean writings allow us to reconstruct many important 
aspects of the original teaching of Mani without fear of misrepresentation by the 
sect's enemies. Surprisingly, these texts have shown that some of the polemic-
ists, especially Augustine and Theodore bar Köm, have been remarkably 
accurate in their presentation of Mani's teaching. 

Cosmic history is conceived by Mani as being divided into three epochs: 
Beginning, Middle and End (Lat. initium, medium et finis, Gr. apxri mi pxcornc 
Kai-teXoc, Copt. 2 , 0 ' f i t e , MHTe, 2 ,^h) . 6 3 Within this three-fold division a 
complex drama involving the two primordial principles, Light and Darkness, 
unfolds itself. This drama is central to Mani's teaching as it explains how the 
enlightened souls of men which are of divine origin came to be clothed in the 
body of matter which is evil. Our sources on the detailed unfolding of this 
drama are exceedingly rich, but one testimony which is regarded as being of 
exceptional value is a collection of extracts from an unknown Manichaean work 
preserved in the Book of Scholia of Theodore bar Köril, Nestorian Bishop of 
Kashkar in Bet Arämäie in the eighth century.64 As the extracts are in Syriac, 
they are the closest extant source we have to the original writings of Mani in the 
Aramaic of Babylonia. Many of the names of the deities and demons, as well as 
technical terms found in the extracts, are probably the very ones which Mani 
himself used. The authenticity of these extracts has been borne out by 
comparison with similar passages in genuine Manichaean writings, especially 

6 0 Cf. Henning, 'Book of the Giants', passim, KPT, texts 20-22, pp. 76-79, Sundermann, 
'Manis Gigantenbuch', pp. 495-98 and MacKenzie, 'Mani's Sabuhragdn, I-II'. 

6 1 On this still unpublished work, see Böhlig, Mysterion, pp. 222-27 and esp. Mirecki, 
'The Coptic Manichaean Synaxeis Codex', passim. 

62 haer. LXVI, 2, 9, GCS XXXVII (Epiph. iii), p. 18,13. 
6 3 (Lat.) Aug., c. Fel. 1,6, p. 807,15-16: ... et in ipsis apostolicis unum quaero, qui me 

doceat de initio, de medio, de fine. (Gr.) CMC 132,10-16, edd. Koenen and Römer, p. 94: 
ei;e<pr|va I12 [5e avcovc] rr)v öiacxaciv I [xcov 5uo] tpticeov I [ical xä 7iep! txpxlfjc Kai 
|ie[c6-cT|Toc Kai] t e W c I16 [ ]eiv xoi>c I [— ( c f . Z P E 1982, p. 24) (Copt.) Ps.-Bk. 
p. 11,30-31: N E T & . 4 S ( D \ N N E U D J ß & A 2 , ] \ E O T I T E T A H T E Ä N Ö Ü > H 

'(The Spirit of Truth) who has revealed to us the Beginning, the Middle and the End.' 
6 4 Theod. b. Köm, Lib. Schol. XI, pp. 313,10-318,4. Kashkar was an ancient city and is 

also mentioned in Mandaean documents. It was situated on the ancient course of the Tigris and 
later supplanted by al-Wasit, founded c. 703 on the opposite bank by Hajjaj, the famous 
viceroy of Iraq in the reign of the Umayyad Caliph 'Abd-al Malik. Cf. Le Strange, Lands, p. 
39. 
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in, 9-10 
Coq, Prof. A, von Le, 8 
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Cornelius, friend of Augustine, 184 
Cresconius, signator of a document 

denouncing a number of African 
Manichaeans, 200 

Ctesiphon, 2, 3, 33, 36. See also 
Seleucia, Twin Cities and Veh-
Ardashlr 

Cubricus, an alias (fictional?) of Mani, 
129 See also Kurkabios 

Cyriacus, martyr, 130 
Cyril of Alexandria, 207 
Cyril of Jerusalem, 52, 131 
Cyril of Scythopolis, 194 
'Cyrillona', anonymous Syriac 

hymnwriter, 98 
Damascus, 93 
Damasus, Pope, 149 
Dastumisan, 36 
DaysarityUn, the, see Bardaijan, the 

followers of 
Daryav, Manichaean missionary, 107 
Deb, Mani at, 72, 74 
decretum Gelasianwn, 118 
Deir-Ali, 52 
Demetrianus, Bishop of Antioch, 95 
Denawar, see Dlndwwarlyah 
Denkart, the, 108 
Deuterius, a bishop of Mauritania, 202 
Diamond Dhyana, the, see Chin-lcang 

ch'an 
Diamond SiMra (Chin-kang ching 

£R'Jf£), the, 279, 284 
Diatessaron, the, 34 
Didymus the Blind, debate with a 

Manichaean, 182 
Dlndwwartyah, 112, 220 
Dio Cassius, Roman historian, 123 
Diocese of the East, the Manichaen, 

114 
Diocletian, Roman empr., 97, 130, his 

edict against the Manichaeans, 121-
24, the Strata Diocletiana, 93, n. 54 

Diodorus of Tarsus, 91 
Doctrina Addai, the, 125, 134. See 

also Abgar, the legendary conversion 
of 

Domnus, Ephraim's treatises to, 91 

Donatism and Donatists, 192, 199, 
203, 218 

dualism, Manichaean, 187-90 
Dura Europos, 2, 3, 34, 93 
Ebionites, 43 
Ecbatana, 36 
Edessa (Urhai), 55, 93, 94, 100, 

became a Roman colonia, 3 Jewish 
community in, 34, evangelisation, 
35, as a centre of trade, 97, 103-04, 
Mani's letter to, 30, as a base for the 
diffusion of Manichaeism, 134-35, 
the Chronicle of, 55, the School of 
Persians in Edessa, 125. See also 
Abgar, Bardai$an, Ephraim, Rabbula 

Edict of Milan, 125 
Egeria, 119 
Egypt, Manichaeism in, 117-19, 121, 

182 
Elchai, 42,43 
Elchasai(os), 39, 50, 288, his teaching 

on baptism,40 'The Book of , 40-
42, identification with al-Hasih, 37, 
40 founder of the sect in which Mani 
was reared, 39, Mani cited him as 
authority, 49 

Elchasaites, 42, the, missionary 
expansion, 41. See also 'baptists' 

Elect, the Manichaean, 27, 39, 45, 98, 
192, 229, the salvific role of, 28, the 
missionary calling of, 88, rules 
governing the entry of the Elect to 
the Christian church, 200 

Eleutheropolis, 96 
Elpidius, African anti-Manichaean 

polemicist, 189 
Emerita (Merida), 206 
Emesa, 93 
Encratite movement, the 35 
Ennin (Jen-yüan fc®), Japanese 

pilgrim to T'ang China, 238 
Enoch, in Manichaeism, 23, 84, The 

Book of, 81-4, the 'Apocalypse' of, 
23 

Ephesus (431), Council of, 207 
Ephraim of Nisibis, 64, 100, 133, 

151, 158, 201, his writings against 
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Mani, Marcion and Bardaigan, 135-
37 

Epiphanius, heresiologist, 42, 43, 96, 
126, 151, 199 

Epistulafundamenti, 118,162 
Eranshahr, the, 71, 225 
(E)revan, Manichaean mission to, 105 
Erh-hui-tzu, r . ^ ^ 2 8 7 
Erh-tsung ZL^(san-chi ching 

(Sutra of the Two principles), 
230, 269, 270, 280 

Erythrius, Byzantine Mazdakite (?), 
214 

Essenes, the, 42 
Ethiopia, 87 
Eulogius, 210 
Eunapius of Saudis, 127 
Eunomians, the, 144 
Eunomius, Bishop of Cyzicus, 138 
Eusebius of Caesarea, 41, 100, 131 
Euthymius, Palestinian ascetic, 194 
Eutyches, Monophysite, 207 
Eutychians, 207 
Eutychius (Said ibn Batriq), 181 
Euxenianos, debated with Abercius, 

56 
Eve, 21 
evil, the Manichaean view of, 
Evodius of Uzala, 162 
Expositio totius mundi et gentium, 97 
fa-shen 291 
fa-shui 288 
Fackelmann, Dr. A., 37 
Fang La Sung rebel, 271, 281, 

282, 283, 287, alleged connection 
with Manichaeism, 277-82, Fang La 
Rebellion, the 269, 278, 282, 284, 
285, 294 

Farat, 71 
Faustus of Milevis, 154, 192, 283, his 

attack on the Old Testament, 155-57, 
his arrest and exile, 174-75, his 
views on asceticism, 180-81 

Fayum, 101 
Felix, Manichaean doctor, 196, con-

fiscation of his books, 196 debate 
with Augustine, 196-98 

Ferghana, 221, 222 

Fihrist, the, of al-Nadim, 12, 15, 36, 
58, 255 

Filastrius, heresiologist, 117 
Firmus, Manichaean merchant, 98 
Five Provinces (Quinqué Provinciae), 

the, 117 
Florus, 117, 210 
fo-shen tfMh 291 
fo-shih ftgrfi 266 
Fo shuo ti-lei 281 
Fo t'u hsin shih 281 
Fo-tsu tung-chi, t&féíJc^, 289 
Fo-t'u-teng f&Éí i . Buddhist 

missionary and thaumaturgist, 223 
Fortunatos, African Manichaean, 192 
Fu the prefecture of, 296, 

Manichaeans in, 276, 287, 288, 296 
Fu-chien t'ung-chi 297 
Fukien (Fu-chien the province 

of, Manichaeism in, 264, 267, 269, 
276, 278, 279, 280, 281, 283, 285, 
286, 287, 288, 289, 291, 297, 298, 
301, 302, 303 

Fu-lin Pe. hrwm, i.e.Rome), 
302 

Fu-mu ching X ^ Í S 276 
fu-ping fáA 263 
Fu-ting fg^l, the commandery of, 

Manichaean shrine in, 297 
Gabryab, disciple of Mani, 90, 105, 

106 
Galerius, Roman empr., 97, 104 
Gaul, 116, Manichaeans in (?), 117 
Gaza, Manichaean activities in, 178, 

193 
Gelasius, Pope, 207 
Genghis Khan, 8 
George of Alexandria, 127, 132 
George of Laodicea, 138 
Georgia, 77, Manichaean mission to, 

106 
Gnosticism: general characteristics of, 

59, 60, influence on Mani, 64-69. 
See also Nikotheos and Valentinus 

Gonzak (Ganzak), 70 
Gordian in, Roman empr., 78 
Goths, 206, 207 



Index and Glossary 359 

Gratian, Roman empr., 144, 161, 
206, his edict of toleration, 144 

Great Persecution, the, 199 
Greatest Caravan Leader, as an epithet 

of Mani, 229 
Greece, Manichaeans in, 117 
Greek (language), Manichaean 

document in, see Codex Manichaicus 
Coloniensis 

Gregory II, Pope, 203 
Gregory the Illuminator, 105 
Grflnwedel, Prof. A., 8 
Grumbates, King of the Chionitae, 

221 
Gulf of Tonkin., 223 
GwndyS, 75 
Hadrian, Roman empr., 35 
Hamadan (Ectabana), 36 
Han Shan-tung uUm Yflan rebel, 

300 
Han Yd 9f HE, Tang literatus, 233 
Hang-chou ta t l t Sung capital, 275, 

285 
Harmonius, son of Bardaijan, 56 
Harran, see Carrhae 
Hatra, 6, 93 
Hbz', 106 
Hearer, the Manichaean, 27-9, the 

inferior position of, 28, 172 
Helkasaites, 41. See also Elchasaites 
Hemerobaptists, 43 
Henoticon of Zeno, 207, 208 
Henrichs, Prof. A., 37 
Hephthalites, the 221 
Heptalogue, the 139 
Hermes Trismegistos, 158, 160 
Hermetic Corpus, the, 157 
Hermopolis Magna, 195 
Hexabiblos, the, 217-18 
Hieracus of Leontopolis, 183 
Himyarites, the 100 
Hippo Regius, 192 
Hippolytus, 40 
Hira, the Lakhmid Kingdom of, 110 
Hispana, African Manichaean, 200 
Historia Lausiaca, 195 
Historia Monachorum by Rufinus, 

195, 196 

Ho Ch'iao-yUan - fo j^ ts Ming 
literatus, 264, 267, 297, 301, 303 

Ho Chih-chung - f a ^ f f , 279 
Honoratus, friend of Augustine, 158, 

166, 169 
Honorius, 125 
Hopei (Ho-pei JnJjt. the province of, 

274 
Hormisdas, Pope, 207 
Hormizd I, 78, 107 
Hormizd II, 110 
Hormizd-Ardashlr, 108 
Hormizdagan, the Battle of, 5 
Hortensius, 152 
Hsi-fan chi H U B S 223 
hsi-hu BiH, 231 
Hsi-shing ching 260 
hsiang-ssu too 265 
hsieh-chien 231 
[hsien]-ch'eng 278 
Hsien-chU flliS, 271 
Hsien-i Tfeaii.e. the Primal Man), 

262, 302 
Hsien-i fo cheng t E I M 277 
[hsien]-wei 278 
Hsien-yang Jg£Pl| (Sogdian: 

aKhumdan)., 221 
hsing-che 276 
Hsiung-nu the, 220, 221 
HsiungTing 301 
Hsii Hsiian 12 ,267 
Hsiian-tsang T'ang pilgrim, 74, 

225,258 __ 
Hu San-sheng Ch'ing 

historian, 303 
Hu-lu-fa-shih Offt^CT, 264, 267, 

280. See also Hu-lu-huan 
Hu-lu-che-te nf D)||gig (i.e.Call), 262 
Hu-lu-huan n?D||l®89. See also 

xrwhxw'n 
Hua-hu ching (Scripture of the 

Conversion of the Barbarians), 258, 
270, 289 

Hua-piao I f ^ Hill, Manichaean 
shrine on, 256, 283, 292, 301 
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Hua-yen School of Buddhism, 
231 

Huai-nan fUffl , 287 
Huang Chao 264 
Huang Chen WM, Sung literatus, 

298 correspondence with Chang 
Hsi-sheng, 293 

Huang Feng-hsiang H H l ^ poet, 
303 

Huang Shang 287-88 
Huhehot, 222 
Hui-ch'ang ^ S persecution of 

Buddhism, the, 239, 263 
Hui-chiao Buddhist 

hagiographer, 223 
Hui-tsung Sung empr., 271, 

285 
Hung j-ft, the prefecture of, 235 
Hung Hao iftfê, 269, 278 
Hung Kua î f t S 269 
Hung Mai & & 289, 290 
Hunneric, King of the Vandals, 203 
Hydatius, Bishop of Merida, 149 
'Hymn of the Pearl', the, 66-9 
Hypatius, discourses of Ephraim, 

addressed to, 134 
I-chien chih ^ I g ^ , 289 
I-shu ?£Ifc(i.e. Jesus), 262, 302 
I-shufo cheng J Ç ^ Î ^ f â , 277 
IbasofEdessa, 202 
India, 71, 86; Mani's visit to, 71-2, 

his letter to, 75, Manichaean mission 
in, 75 

informers, encouragement of, 147 
Innaios, disciple of Mani, 110 
intestability, Manichaeans in the 

Roman Empire afflicted with, 146 
Irenaeus of Lugdunum, 60, 62 
is ayyuci (Turkish Manich., term for a 

monastic supervisor in Qoëo), 242 
Isis, the Roman worship of, 123 
Istakhr, 5 
Itinerarium Egeriae, 100 
Jacob of Edessa, 11 
Jacob of Nisibis, 133 
Jerusalem, 34, 42, 52, 131 
Jesuit mission to China, 249 

Jesus in Manichaeism 53, Jesus the 
Luminous, see Manichaean deities 
and demons; Jesus the Messiah, 23, 
29, 161, as forerunner of Mani, 161, 
Jesus patibilis, 162, 287 

Jews and Jewish communities, 34, 
210 

Jih-kuang chieh B^-®, 276 
John of Caesarea, 216 
John of Damascus, 216 
John of Ephesus, 96, 125 
John of Nikiu, 214 
'John the Orthodox', 216 
Josephus, Flavius, 34 
Jovinian, accused of Manichaeism, 186 
Judas Thomas, 34 
Julia, Manichaea, 158 
Julian of Halicarnassus, 208 
Julian, Roman empr. (the Apostate), 

64, 123, 161, 193, 194 
Julian, the Pelagian bishop of 

Eclanum, 132, 194, 210 
Julianus, the proconsul of Africa, 121 
Junilius Africanus, 211 
Jurchens (Nuchen the, 295 
Justin I, 210 
Justin II, 226 
Justinian, 94, 96, 210 
Justinus, Roman Manichaean, 189 
K'ai-feng [ffjfi, Sung capital, 271, 285 
Kan-su KM, 240, 266 
K'ang-seng-hui 223 
Kao-seng-chuan 223 
Karabalghasun, 234 
Karakorum, 295 
Kardizi, 240 
Karka de Bet SelOk, chief city of Bet 

Garmai, 90, 95, 103, 111, 112, 
evangelisation, 35, Manichaean 
mission to, 90, Manichaeans in, 111 

Kashkar, 10 
Kawad, 111, 116, 214, 222 
Ken-yo 271, 285 
Kerygmata Petrou, 44 
Khazars, the, 87 
Khurasan, 108, Manichaeism in, 228 
Kirdlr, Chief Mobed, 109 
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Kirghiz, the, 237 
Kirghizia, 228 
Klimkeit, Prof. H-J, 252, 253 
Ko Ch'ang-keng S ^ S S 291. See Po 

Yil-ch'an 
Koenen, Prof. L., 37 
ku-p'o i f i ^ , 276 
K'ua-ti p'ien-wen 281 
Kuang ta ch'an IH^Hil 277 
Kublai Khan, 295 
Kung-te-shih iMSiii (Minister of 

Merits), 238 
Kurkabios, an alias of Mani in 

polemics, 36 
Kustaios the son of the Treasure of 

Life, disciple of Mani, 38 
Kutcha (Chiu-tz'u ffiH), 223 
Ku-tu-lu (Turk. Qutluy), 236 
Kushan empire, the, 71 
Kushan, 107, 224 
Kushanshahr, 6, 71 
Lacedaemon (i.e. Sparta), 116 
Lakhmids, 110 
Lampadia, the wife of Mercurius, 

African Manichaean, 200 
Lao-tzu Mani as an avatar of, 

257, 282, 289, 291, 294, 302 
Lao-tzu hsi-shing hua hu ching ^-^H mtmz 259 
Latin (language), Manichaean texts in, 

9 
Lebaba, Marcionite 'synagogue' at, 52 
Leo I, Byzantine empr., 222 
Leo I, Pope, his campaign against 

Manichaeans at Rome, 204 
Leontius of Caesarea, 104 
Li Ch'ien ^ f l t , 280, 284 
Li Ssu-tsung 266 
L i T e - y Q ^ m 239 
Li Yen-t'u 266 
Li-chi 289 
Li-po, *fg& 296 
Liang the land of, (i.e. modern 

Kan-su), 222 
liang-min R R , 274 

Libanius, sophist, 194, his letter on 
toleration for Manichaeans, 137-38 

Liber de Ogia nomine gigante etc., 80, 
118 

Liber pontificalis, 207 
Life of Porphyry, the Bishop of Gaza, 

by Mark, 193 
limes, the I. in Mesopotamia, 93 
Lin-an 6£3c, see Hang-chou 
Lo-yang Tang capital, 221 
Lu Yu Effifc Sung literatus, 270, 

280, 286, 288, 289, 290, 294 
Lfl Shih-nang g ¡ ^ 5 1 Sung rebel, 271, 

281,283, a Manichaean (?), 281 
Lucilla, African Manichaean, 200 
Lung-ch'tlan 279 
Lusitania, 206 
Lycopolis, 59, 78, 103, 115, 151, 153 
Ma-li ha-shi-ya ^ M t p l f i f 1 (Syr. mry 

hsy) 297 
Ma-li Shi-li-men < ^ M ^ S H ( M a r 

Soloman), 297 
Macedonius, Patr. of Cpol., 208 
Maecenas, the speech of, 123 
Magians, 74, 142 
Magnentius, Roman usurper, 142 
Mahayana Buddhism, 249 
Maitreya Society, see Mi-le chiao hui, 
Maitreya, the, 275 
Makaran, 6, 71, 107 
Malalas, chronographer, 116, 214 
maleficii, 122, 142 
Man-yen fSSgS (i.e. Maryam), mother 

of Mani, 255 
Mandaeans, the, 37 
Mani: birth, 36, 255-56, 302, and the 

'baptists' of S. Babyonia, 36-50, 
and his Divine Twin (Syzygos), 44-
45,73, the early missionary 
journeys of, 70-76, 78, his 
relationship with Shapur 1,76-77, 
his view of mission, 86-88, his 
arrest and death, 107-09, as the 
Apostle of Jesus Christ, 88, 128as 
the Enlightener, 26as the Envoy of 
Light, 246as the Paraclete, 69, 128, 
as the 'only one', 46, 76, as the 
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Buddha of Light, 255-57, as an 
avatar of Lao-tzu, 257-61, puns on 
his name, 135-36 

Maniach, Kuman chieftain, 226 
Maniach, Sogdian envoy, 226 
Maniakes, George, 226 
Manichaean deities and demons:The 

Fourfold Father of Greatness, 11, 
14, 15, 21, 46, his five attributes, 
11, the Twelve Aeons, 11, 170, the 
Aeons of Aeons, 11, the Mother of 
Life, 14, 16, 21, Primal Man, 14, 
15, 16, 21, 262, 302, his five sons, 
14the Prince of Darkness, 12, 13, 
14, 18, his five infernal powers, 12, 
the Friend of the Lights, 14, 15, the 
great Builder, 20, the Living Spirit 
(i.e. the Demiurge), 16, 18, his five 
sons: (1) the Custodian of 
Splendour, 16, 17, 65, 170, (2) the 
Great King of honour, 16, 22, (3) 
the Adamas of Light, 16, (4) the 
King of glory, 16, 18, 170, (5) 
Atlas, 16, 17, Call and Answer, 16, 
the archons of Darkness, 17, the 
maiden (or Twelve maidens) of 
Light, 18, the Third Messenger, 18, 
21, the abortions, 18, 21, the 
Column of Glory, 20, 29, 139, 262, 
Saclas and Nebroel (Namrael), 21, 
Adam and Eve and their offspring 
(Cain, Abel abd Seth), 21-22, al-
Sindld, the evil archon, 22, the four 
archangels (Raphael, Michael, 
Gabrial and Istrael), 22, 81, 82, the 
Giants, 22, 81-84, Jesus the 
Luminous, see under Jesus, the 
Syzygos, 44, 46, 47, 48, 54, 65, 
72, 73 

Manichaean scriptures: (A) canonical 
works: (1) The Living Gospel, 8, 
30, (2) The Treasures of Life, 8, 19, 
(3) The Pragmateia, 8, 277 (4) The 
Book of Mysteries, 8, 58, 73, (5) 
The Book of the Giants, 8, 82-84, 
118, 250, (6) The letters, 8, the 
Coptic version of, 9, the Epistula 
fundamenti (Lat.), 118, 162, 170, 

letters: to Armenia, 105, to Edessa, 
30, to India, 75, apocryphal letters: 
to Adda(s), 209-10, to Scythianus, 
210, to Menoch, 210, (7) Psalms 
and Prayers, 8, (B) semi-canonical 
works: the Sobuhragan, 8,78-79, 
86,94, 95 n. 66, 269, the Ardhang 
('Picture Book1) and commentary to, 
175, 276 (C) other works discovered 
in the West: the Fragmenta Tebestina 
(Lat.), 9, 120, the Codex 
Manichaicus Coloniensis (Gr.), see 
separate entry, the Psalm-Book 
(Copt.), 9, 117,119, the Kephalaia 
of the Teacher (Copt.), 9, 23, 72, 
98, 118, 129, 150, 248, the 
Kephalaia of the Wisdom of the Lord 
Mani (Copt.), 9, Homilies (Copt.), 
9, Synaxis on the Living Gospel 
(Copt.), 9, untitled historical work 
(Copt.), 9, Syriac fragments from 
Oxyhrynchus, 117, bilingual Syriac-
Coptic fragment from Kellis, 101, 
(D) texts discovered in Turfan: 
Prayer and confessional book (BBB, 
Pe., Pth., and Sogd.), 241, mis-
sionary and hagiographical texts (Pe. 
Pth. Sogd. and Turk.), 90-91, 102, 
105-06, hymns (Pe. and Pth.), 220, 
247, cosmogonic texts (Pe. and 
Pth.), 21 n. 122, 188, parable text 
(Turk.), 280, monastic charter 
(Turk.), 241-42, (E) texts 
discovered at Tun-huang: the 
Xuastvantft (Turk.), 244-45, the 
Treatise (Chin.), 244, 246-47, 248, 
277, the Hymnscroll (Chin.), 244-
46, 247, 252, the Compendium 
(Chin.), 231, 246, 255-61, 302, (F) 
list of Chinese Manichaean texts 
siezed in Wen-chou in 1120 (19 
titles), 276-77 

Manichaean terms and concepts: 'Two 
Principles and Three Moments', 10, 
the Region or Kingdom of Light, 11, 
its five elements, 11, the Spirit of 
Life, 14, 21, the Instinct of Life, 17, 
30, the Instinct of Death, 14, 17, the 
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Kingdom of Darkness, 12, 18, its 
five worlds, 12, 13, Matter, 13, 14, 
21, 26, 29, the Tree of Life, 12, 22, 
the Tree of Death, 13, Random 
Motion, 13, 14, the (Great) Nous 
(i.e.Intelligence), 17, 23, 24, 25, 
30,44, the Ten Heavens and Eight 
Earths, 17, Light Particles, 20, 21, 
31, the 'Perfect Man', 139, the New 
Earth, 20, the Sun and the Moon as 
Light-Vessels, 18, 'New Man' and 
'Old Man', 24, 25, the Three seals, 
26, 'Soul Service', 28, 251, the 
Living Soul, 251, the 'Rest of 
hands', 39, 70, migration of souls 
(metaggismos), 29, 252, the Cross 
of Light, 89, 162, the 'Apology for 
the Bread', 128, the Last Statue, 30, 
See also Bema, the feast of the 

Manichaeism, the principle tenets of: 
cosmogony, 10-22, soteriology, 15-
18, Christology, see Jesus in 
Manichaeism, ethics, 26-27, 180-83, 
ecclesiastical organisation, 27-28, 
eschatology, 30, 79-80, the 
apostleship of Mani, 54, 87-88, 
literalism, 31-32, 

Mao-shan 5PuU Taoist School, 271 
Maralbashi, 229 
Marcella, Roman ascetic, 185 
Marcellus, chief citizen of Carchar, 

130. See also Acta Archelai 
Marcion and Marcionism, 51, 53, 55, 

60, 125, 134, 201. his influence on 
Mani, 54-55, the Manichaean 'God 
of Marcion' 53. See also Antitheses, 
the, and Apostolicon, the 

Marcionites, the 52, 55 
Man, Mar, 35 
Maria, African Manichaean, 200 
Marius Victorinus, see Victorinus 
Mark the Deacon, 158,193 
Marthana, 43 
Marthous, 43 
Mary and Martha, as topos in 

Manichaean writings, 28 
Maryam, mother of Mani, 36. See also 

Man-yen 

Masedes (i.e. Mazdak), 214 
Maximus, Roman usurper, 149 
Mazdakites, the, 116,214 
Medinet Madi, Coptic Manichaean 

codices discovered in, 9, 37, 38, 
115 

Menander Protector, Byzantine 
historian, 225 

Menoch, alleged letter of Mani to, 210 
merchants and Manichaeism, 71, 91, 

98 
Merv, 97, 220, 224 
Mesene, 71,108. See also Mihrshah 
Mesopotamia, 1, 33, 58, 96, 110, 

evangelisation, 35, as a frontier 
zone, 93, trade routes in, 97, 
Manichaean mission and 
communities in, 104, 108, Jewish 
communities in, 34. See also 
Babylonia, Osrhoene, Babylon, 
Edessa, Nisibis, Carrhae 

Messalians, the, alleged connection 
with Manichaeism, 7, 214 

MeSfln Sah, 108 
Mi-le chiao hid (the 

Maitreya Sect), 275, 299 
Miao-shuifo cheng í iM^WR 277 
Middle Persian, Manichaean texts in, 

8, 241 
Mihr, the Manichaean adaptation of, 

250. the Day of (Chin, mi 232, 
276 

Mihr and the Mihrijja, 112-13, 114 
Mihr-Ormuzd (Mi-we-mo-ssu 

230 
Mihrijja, see under Mihr and the 

Mihrijja 
Mihrshah, the MeSOn-Khwaday, 76 
Milan, the Edict of, 125 
Miltiades, Pope, (sedit 311-14), 204 
Ming sft the prefecture of (mod. 

Ning-po), 276, 300 
Ming-chao (Ming dynasty), 

Manichaeans accused of usurping the 
title of, 299 
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Ming-chiao 3ftf$C(the Religion of 
Light, i.e. Manichaeism), 268, 287, 
297,298 (Ta Ming-chiao), 

Ming-chiao fu 303 
Ming-shih (the Envoy of Light, 

i.e. Mani), 246 
Miqlas and the MiqlOsijja, 113,114 
Mithras, the Roman worship of, 96, 

124, 161 
mo j g (demon), 279 
Mo-mo-ni c i£ jg(= Mar Mani), 289, 

290, 302, 221 
mo-mu {&$, 279 
Mo-ni (Chinese for Mani and 

sometimes, Manichaeans), 265, 282, 
283, 290, 295, 303 

mo-wang JJS3L 279 
mo-weng JJSĝ j, 279 
Mo-yu ^ W ( B o g u Qan), Uighur 

Khaghan, 234-35 
'Modius', a work of Adda, 91-92 
Mommsen, T., 218 
monasteries (Pe. m'nyst'n'n), Mani-

chaean, founded by Adda, 182, at 
QoCo, 241-42 

Mongolia, Manichaeans in Inner, 228 
Mongols, the, 295, 298 
Monica, mother of Augustine, 163 
Monophysitism and Monophysites, 

207, 209 
Moses Khorenats'i, Armenian 

historian, 58 
Mozak (Pe. hmmwc 'g, Sogd. mwck, 

mwz-Tc', Chin. Mu-che j^f t f j ), 
291, 302 
Mu the prefecture of 
Mu-che, see MozOk 
Mu-ni #JE( i .e . Sakyamuni), 304 
Mugh, Mount, Sogdian documents 

from, 228 
Mughtasilah, the, 36, 37, 42, 44, 

identified as Elchasaites, 39-40 
Musonianus, Strategius, 127 
myth, Manichaean attitude to, 31 
al-Nadim, the Fihrist of, 36, 114 
Nafsa, healed by Adda, 102 

Nag Hammadi, Gnostic codices from, 
62, 65 

Nanai-vandak, Sogdian merchant, 221 
Narses, Shahanshah of Persia, 97, 

110 
Nasareans, the, 43 
Nazoreans, the, 43 
Nebridius, friend of Augustine, 158, 

159 
Nestorianism, 239, 244, 261, 263, 

267 
Nestorians, the, 52, 58, expelled from 

Edessa, 58, Manichaeism 
condemned by, 125, in China, 231-
33, 234, 247, 261-62, 295, in Qoöo 
242, in S. China, 297 

Nestorius, 207 
Nicaea (325), Council of, 126 
Nikotheos, gnostic teacher, 23, his 

influence on Mani, 65-66 
Ning-po 268, 293, 300 
Nisibis, chief city of Mygdonia, 4, 6, 

64, 74, 93, 124, 125, 133, the 
sieges of, 133, as a centre of trade, 
97, 104, Jewish community in, 34, 
the loss of, 133, the school of, 211 

Noah, O. T. Patriarch, 23 
Odaenathus, Prince of Palmyra, 

Roman Caesar, 101 
Og[gias ?], 71, 98 
Old Testament, Manichaean attitude to 

the, 155, 166-68 
Origen, 41 
Orosius, 148, 150 
Osrhoene, 58, 94, 119 
Osseans, the, 42 43 
Ostrogoths, the, 207 
Oxus, River (Amu-Daija), 112, 219 
Oxyhrynchus, Manichaean fragments 

discovered at, 117 
P. Rylands Greek 469 (Letter against 

the Manichaeans), 128,143 
Pa-ti (i.e. Patflg, father of Mani), 

301 
Pachomius, 118, 183, Pachomian 

monasteries, 182-83 
Pai Chü-i, see Po Chii-i 
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Pai-fo (White Buddha = Mani?), 
281 

Pai-lien chiao hui (White 
Lotus Sect), 285, 291, 296, 299 

Pai-yiian chiao-hui (White 
Cloud Sect), 275, 291, 296, 299 

Palestine, 1, 99, Manichaeism in, 137-
38, 193-94. See also Eleutheropolis, 
Gaza, Jerusalem, Ziph 

Palladius of Heleopolis, 116 
Palmyra, 93,103, visit of Adda to, 

101-02, the Palmyrene script, 102 
Palmyrenes, the, 97 
Palut and the Palutians, 134 
Panjikent, 228 
Pappos, disciple of Mani, 90, 103 
Paqida, Mar, bishop of Aibela (?), 35 
Paraclete, the, 151, the Syzygos as, 

47, 
Pars (Persis), 4 
Parthian (language), Manichaean texts 

in, 8,241. See also Manichaean 
scriptures (E) 

Parthians, the, 1, 33. See also 
Arsacids 

Pascentius, Roman Manichaean, 206 
Pashkibur, 71 
Patercnes, the, alleged connection with 

Manichaeism, 7 
Patroclus, 206 
Pafflg (Patticius) Father of Mani, 36, 

90, 96 
PatQg the Teacher, disciple of Mani, 

90, 103 
Paul of Nisibis, 211 
Paul the Persian, 96, 211, 215 
Paul, apostle, 41, 54, Mani's imitation 

of, 88 
Paula, Roman ascetic, 185 
Paulicians, 215,216, the, alleged 

connection with Manichaeism, 7 
Paulus, African Manichaean, 200 
Pamirs, the, 98, 221 
Pardan, 71 
Pelagius, 206 
Pelliot, Prof. Paul, 243 
P'engSsu , disciple of PoYii-

chan, 291 

Periplus Maris Erythraei, 99 
Peter of Sicily, 216 
Peter, apostle, 34 
Petilianus, Donatist bishop and 

opponent of Augustine, 174 
Peter the Fuller, Monophysite patr. of 

Antioch, 209 
PerOz, Sassanian monarch, 221 
PerOz, the brother of ShapOr, the 

governor of Khurasan, 76, 106 
PerOz, the son of Yazdegird m , 227 
Phaeno, the mines of, 122 
Photeinos, Byzantine Manichaean, 

211-13, 215 
Photinians, the, 144 
Photius, patr. of Cpol., 138, 216, his 

Bibliotheca, 91 
pilgrimage, the practice of, 119 
P'i-mo ¿ÉLJfc 258 
P'ing-wen 276 
Plotinus, neo-Platonist, 59,78 
P'ing-yang 298 
Plutarch of Chaeronea, 159 
Po Chü-i S e a 236, 290, 294 
Po Yü-chan 291, 294 
Po-chia-mo-ti-yeh Í^-JÍBE^"^-^ (i.e. 

the Pragmateid), 246 
Fo-lu-huo-te (i.e. 

Answer), 262 
Polo, Marco, 264, and the 

Manichaeans of Fu-chou (Fugiu), 
295-97 

Pope Gregory n, 203 
Pope Leo 1,203 
Porphyry, bishop of Gaza, 158, 194, 

201 
Porphyry, neo-Platonist, 58 
Possicüus, biographer of Augustine, 

98, 198 
Prepon, Marcionite, 55 
Primasius, African bishop, 211 
Priscianus, Roman Manichaean, 137, 

194 
Priscillian of Avila, 116, 148,149, 

accused of Manichaeism and 
sorcery, 148 the Würzburg Tractates 
of, 148, his disavowal of 
Manichaeism, 149 
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Priscillianists, 206 
Proconnesus, the mines of, 122 
Procopius of Caesarea, 142 
Prosper of Aquitaine, 205 
Prosper of Lyon, 199 
'Psalmoi Sarakötön', the, in the Coptic 

Manichaean Psalm-Book, 119 
Psalms and Prayers, 8 
Ptolemy, geographer, 97, 100 
Qadisiya, the Battle of, 112 
Qoöo (Kao-chang h S ) , the Uighur 

Kingdom of, 114, 220, 228, 245, 
254, Manichaean temples and 
properties in, 241-42 

Quietus, Lusius, 80 
Qumran, 84 
Quodvultdeus, 199 
Rabbula of Edessa, 58, 201 
Red Sea, 100 
Region of Light, 11 
Religion of Light, the, see Ming-chiao 
Rev-Ardashlr, 74 
Romanianus, patron of Augustine, 169 
Rome, 52, Manichaeism in the city of, 

87, 173, 204-06 
Rubruck, William of, see William of 

Rubruck 
Rufinus of Aquileia, 195 
Sabians of the marsh-lands, the, 37 
Sad-Ohrmizd, Mar, 220 
Säbuhragan, see underManichaean 

scriptures (B) 
Sadikini, the, 182 
Sakas, the, 222, Saka language, 229 
Salmaios the Ascetic, disciple of Mani, 

38 
Salona, Manichaean tombstone in, 115 
Samakini, the, 182 
Samaritans, the, 210 
Samarkand, 221 
Sampseans, 43 
samsSra, 73 
San-ch'ing t'ien H f t ß f c 293 
San-shan îiJLi (i.e. Fukien), 289 
San-tung ch'iung-kang 
Sängim, 240. See also Turfan 
Sarapion the Sindonite, 116 

Sassanians, the, 4-7, 70, Mani and 
the, 76-78. See also Ardashlr, 
Shapar I, Shapar II, Vahram I, 
Narses, Kawad, Chosroes I, 
AnQshlrvan, Chosroes II Parwez 
etc. 

SabOrBraz, 112 
Schaeder, Prof. H. H„ 88 
Schlegel, Prof. G., 244 
Schmidt, Prof. Carl, 9 
scribes, Manichaean, 102 
Scripture of the Conversion of the 

Barbarians, see Hua-hu ching, 
Scythianus, forerunner of Mani in 

Christian polemics, 99, 101, 129, 
210 

Sebastianus, 127 
Secundinus, Roman Manichaean, 54, 

167, 210 
Secundus, Roman Manichaean, 
Seistan, 227 
Seleucia on the Tigris, 1, 2, 35, 36, 

90. See also Ctesiphon, the 'Twin-
Cities', and Veh-Ardashlr 

Seleucus I Nicator, 1, 90 
Semitic cults in Mesopotamia, 36 
Serapion, bishop of Thmuis, 133 
Seres (i.e. silk-merchants), 40, 100 
Seth, 23, the 'Apocolypse of, 85 
Severus, Monophysite patr. of 

Antioch, 207, 211 
Shahanshah Kawad (488-531), 222 
shamanism, 249 
Shan-o cheng ^ j g f R 277 
Shan-tung, 275 
shang-shang-ch'eng h KH? 

(Superior Vehicle), 265 
Shapur-duhtak, 109 
Shapar I, 71, 76, 86, 93, 94, 101, 

capture of Hatra by, 7, his 
relationship with Mani, 76-77, his 
wars against the Romans, 78, , his 
defeat by Odenathus, 101, his 
invasion of Armenia, 103, his death, 

,268 107 
Shapar II, 74, 111 
Shem, 23, the 'Apocolypse of , 85 
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Shen-ts'e chiln WSt?; 
Shi-hsin shang-jen A 298 
Shih Tsin 265 
shih-(fa)-che 
Shih-shih-fa 267 
Shuang-hsiu erh-hui ^iffl—H; 281 
Shuang-tsung erh-hui ching 

284 
Sian (Hsi-an E ^ ) 227. See also 

Ch'ang-an 
Sibyllines (Christian), the, 158 
Silis (i.e. China), 87 
Silk Road, the (Via Serica), 8, 97, 100 
Simeon bar Sabba'e, Catholicos, 50 
Simeon the Persian debater, 96 
Simplicianus the father of Antoninus, 

African Manichaean, 200 
Simplicius, Roman critic of 

Manichaeism, 31 
Singara, 93 
Siricius, Pope, 204 
Sizabulos, the Turkish Khaghan, 226 
Socrates Scholasticus, 131, 144 
Sogdian (language), Manichaean texts 

in, 8, 241 
Sogdiana, 220 
Sogdians, the: as traders, 221, as 

Manichaean missionaries, 228-29, 
234-35, Buddhism among, 225, 
Zoroastrians among, 223. See also 
Sogdiana 

sorcery, Manichaeans accused of, 144 
Sozomen, church historian, 100 
Spain, Manichaeism in, 116-17. See 

also Priscillian of Avilla 
Spirit of Life, 14,21 
Ssu t'ien-wang cheng MXjE'PA 111 
Ssu-kuo 287 
Ssu-ming 268, 293 
Stein, Sir Marc-Aurel, 8, 243 
Stone Tower, the, 98 
Su-lin ¡¡¡|#P (i.e. Assuristan), 
Su-lu-sha-lo-i J>£I3£(i.e. the 

Column of Glory), 
Su-te WW, (i.e. Sogdiana), 222 
Sun En 287 
Sung Lien 5t3Jfc 301 

Susa, 2 
Symmachus, Pope, 207 
Symmachus, Q. Aurelius, 161 
synagogue, Jewish, at Dura Europos, 

102 
Syria, 1, 34, 40, 51, 52, 62, 93, 97, 

115, 119, bilingualism in, 117 
Syriac (language), 92, 100, 101, 

Manichaean fragments in, 117 
Syrians, the, as a mercantile race, 97 
Syzygiai (Gnostic), 62 
Syzygos, 7, 44, 46, 47, 50, 65, 161 
Sabians of HarrSn, the, 111 
SlSln, Mar, (Sisinnios), archegos, 109 
Ta hsiao ming wang ch'u-shih k'ai-

yOan ching ^ / J ^ J H i t ^ 7TM 281 
TaMing-chiao 301 
Ta-ch'eng (Great Vehicle), 265 
Ta-chin ^Cff? (i.e. Rome), 233. See 

also Fu-lin 
Ta-hsia ^CS, 224 
Ta-men-ho-i t'u ^P^MUSee 

Manichaean scriptures (B) 
Ardhang 

Ta-shih (Arabia), 
Ta5i, sister of NafSa, 102 
T'ai the prefecture of, 267, 273, 

280, 284 
T'ai-p'ing kuang-chi ¡fc^JStcl 267 
T'ai-tsu ^fcti, Liang empr., 266 
Tai-tsu, Ming empr., see Chu Tuan-

chang 
T'ai-tsung T'ang empr., 227 
T'ai-tzu cheng 277 
T'ai-tzu hsia-sheng ching 

276 
T'ai-tzu, %=?211 
T'ai-yuan ± J E 236, 266 
Talas River, the Batle of the, 227 
Tan Chien 303 
Tanguts, the 243 
Tao-ch'ien S S L 298 
tao-cheng j ^ i l (= Bema), 
Tao-kuan 287 
Taoism, 233, 246, 257, 268, 271, 

273, 274, 285, 287, 294, 301, the 
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Taoicisation of Mani, 257-61, 
Manichaeans masquerading their 
meeting places as Taoist temples, 
293-94 

Taoist Canon (Tao-tsang dtjfiSl(), the, 
268, 270, Manichaean scriptures 
included in, 266-67, 270 

Tathagatas, the, 253 
Tatian, editor of the Diatessaron, 34, 

as an ascetic, 35 
Taugast (Turk, tawyac = China), 227 
Te-shan ^ l U 298 
Tebessa, 120, Latin Manichaean 

fragments discovered at, 9 
Terebinthos, 129 
testation, the right of, 145, 

Manichaeans in the Roman empire 
deprived of, 145, 214 

Tes, the King of Cazanistan and 
Tocharistan, 229 

Thagaste, 151, 
Thebaid, the, 99, 101 
theodicy, Augustine and the problem 

of, 187-89 
Theodore (Teganistes), 212 
Theodore bar KOrfl, Nestorian bishop 

of Kashkar, 10, 36, 39 
Theodoret of Cyr, 64, 206 
Theodorus, friend of Augustine, 143 
Theodoras, notarius, 143 
Theodosius I (Great), 143, 146, 147, 

217, his devotion to orthodoxy, 144, 
his edict against Manichaeans, 145 

Theodosius II and Valentinian III, 204 
Theodosius II, 204, 206 
Theonas, Bishop of Alexandria, 128 
Theophylact Simocattes, Byzantine 

historian, 227 
Theosophy of Tubingen., 141 
Thilo, Dr. Thomas, 244 
Third Messenger, 18 
Thomas, apostle, the Acts of, 75. See 

also 'Hymn of the pearl' 
Thomas, disciple of Mani, 90 
Thomas, the Gospel of (gnostic), 
Ti-na-pa (= Dlnawwaflyah), 

225 

Tieh-mi-ta Sao-ma 
(Timothy Sauma) 297 

Tien-shan 228. See also the 
Pamirs 

Tien-wang 277 
Timotheos, disciple of Mani, 38 
Timothy, Patr. of Alexandria, 183 
T'ing-che 234 
Tipasa, Manichaeans in, 200 
Tiridates I of Armenia, 104 
Tiridates II, see Chosroes I of Armenia 
Tiridates HI, 104 
Titus, Bishop of Bostra, 132, 151 
Tobas, the, 221 
Tochara (To-ho-lo ih>*<JI) and 

Tocharistan, 8, 221, 222, 224, 225, 
229, 302 

Tocharian B (language), Manichaean 
text in, 224, 241 

Tonkin, the Gulf of, 223 
Trajan, Roman empr., 80 
Trans-Tigritanian territories, the, 3 
Transoxiana, 220 
Trier, 148 
Tsan-ning Buddhist historian, 

265, 266 
Tsao-lin tsa tsu i chi 303 
Ts'e cheng-ming tsam SfBa0^^ 276 
Ts'e-fu yOan-kuei JH^tcI®. 266 
Ts'e-han tsan, 276 
tso-tau ^M. 270 
Tsung-Chien ^18, Buddhist 

historian, 281, 283, 300 
T'u-ching Ardhang), 276 
Tun mo-ho i f i^W, 235 
Tun-huang 1 1 8, 221, 243 
T'ung Kuan m f t l Sung eunuch, 272 
T'ung-tien 223 
Turan, 6, Mani at, 71, 86, 107 
Toran-Shah, 72, 220 
Turfan (To-lu-fan &tS3S=) 240, 243, 

266, Manichaean texts discovered in, 
8,241 

Turks, the: in Central Asia, 225-26, 
defeated by the Tang, 227. See also 
Uighurs, the 

Turribius, Bishop of Asturica, 206 
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Tuyuk, 240 
Twin-Cities (al-Maddln, i.e. Selucia-

Ctesiphon), 5, 36, 72, 97, 113, 212. 
See also Seleucia, Ctesiphon, Veh-
ArdasHlr 

Uighur (language), Manichaean texts 
in, 8, 240-41 

Uighurs, the, 8, 127, 228, 241, 294, 
as mercenaries of the Tang, 234, 
conversion to Manichaeism, 234, 
their protection of Manichaeism, 
235-36, their unopularity in China, 
237, their defeat by the Kirghiz, 
237, the persecution of Uighur 
Manichaeans in China, 238, in 
Kansu, 266. See also Qoöo, the 
Uighur Kingdom of 

Urania, 140 
Urhai, see Edessa 
Ursus, Roman tribune, 199 
usury, Manichaeans accused of, 98 
Vahman (i.e. Nous), 254 
Vahram I, andMani, 107, 109, 110 
Vahräm n, and the persecution of 

Manichaeans, 109-110 
Vahram V, 112 
Vairocana (Chin. Buddh.: pi-lu-she-na 

•WÄSSER Chin. Manich.: lu-she-na 
292 

Valens, Roman empr., 143 
Valentinian I, Roman empr., 202 
Valentinian HI, Roman empr., 206 
Valentinians, the, 64 
Valentinus, gnostic teacher, 61, 62, 

64,207, his influence on Mani, 64-
65, his followers attacked in the 
Roman Empire, 64 

Valerian, Roman empr., 78, 101 
Valerius, bishop of Hippo Regius, 196 
van der Loon, Prof. P., 291 
Van, Lake, 225 
Vandals, the, 203 
Veh-Ardashlr, 36. See also Twin-

Cities 
Victor Vitensis, 203 
Victor, African Manichaean 

Monachus, 203 
Victorinus from Malliana, 202 

Victorinus, Marius, 140, 189, 190 
Victorinus, sub-deacon of Malliana, 

crypto-Manichaean, 200 
Visigoths, the, 207 
wai-tao i f !3| 280 
Wang Ch'in-jo H I S 269 
Wang Chih 281 
WangFu I f ^ 258 
WangTse 2ESH 275 
Wang Yen-te 3 i5 i3£ 240 
Waru5an-Sah, 106 
al-Wasi.t, 36 
Wei Chieh ^BP, 223 
Wen the prefecture of, 267, 278, 

280 
Wen-yOan ching 276 
White Cloud Society, see under Pai-

lien chiao hui 
White Lotus Society, see under Pai-

yiian chiao-hui 
William of Rubruck, 295 
wisallat, 113 
WuHan ,300 
Wu I -SIZo rebel chieftain in the Five 

Dynasties period, 265 
Wu K'o-chiu H RJ.X Manichaean 

convert, 236 
Wu lai ch'u H^Kffi 281 
Wu Tse-t'ien JfitM'J?^ Tang empress, 

230-31 
Wu-chin tsang SRSIffi. 238 
Wu-mu-shih Qfiix^r, Uighur prince 
Wu-tsung i f t ^ , Tang empr., 239, 

266 
Wu-tu-mi-tao 272 
xrwhxw'n (or xrwhw'n), i.e. a 'Call-

caller', 89 
Yang Hi surname of a military 

commander in the prefecture of 
Ch'iian whose house was exorcised 
by a Manichaean, 

Yang H» the prefecture of, 
Yang Lung 
Yazdegird in, the last Sassanian 

monarch, 227 
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Ye-li-ko-wen t tM^Jim (i.e. 
Nestorians in Yüan China), 297 

Yeh £P(Sogd. eNgapa), 221 
Yellow Turbans CHuang-chin # r f J ), 

the, 284 
Yen-t'ing, 298 
Yenizei (River), the, 240 
Yu Hsin fß^r, 301 
yu-min 274 
Yün-chi ch'i-ch'ien 269 
Yueh the prefecture of, 280 
Yueh-kuang chieh H^ 7 ®, 276 
Zabed, name of one of the authors of 

the testimonies in the CMC, 38 
Za[cheas?], disciple of Mani, 38 
Zacharias ('Scholasticus') Mytilene, 

probable author of seven chapters of 
anathemas, 208, the antirrSsis of, 
210 

Zaitun, 264, 297. See also Ch'üan, the 
prefecture of 

Zaku, Mar, Manichaean missionary, 
96, 229 

Zamb (Kerki), 109 
Zad Humurz, archegos, 112 
Zenobia, 93, 102 
Zindlk, pi. zanddika, Manichaeans 

called, 113 
Ziph, Manichaeism in, 194 
zodiac, the, Mani's use of the, 178-79 
Zoroaster, as a forerunner of Mani, 

23, 86, 87 
Zoroastrian priests, 107, 110 
Zoroastrianism, 33, 36, 77, 78, 86, 

212, 223, 249, 263, in Central Asia, 
223, in China, 232, Mani's 
borrowings from, 107, 249-50, 
Zoroastrian scriptures, 113, 

Zoroastrians, the, their opposition to 
Mani, 107-08 

Zosimus of Panopolis, alchemist, 141 
Zurvandad, Manichaean missionary, 

220 
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